



December 20, 2022

Mayor Staci Albritton Mitchell  
City of West Monroe  
2305 North 7<sup>th</sup> Street  
West Monroe, LA 71291

RE: Good Hope Road Water Extension  
West Monroe, Louisiana  
L & A, Inc. Project No. 22E056.00

Dear Mayor:

Sealed bids for construction of the above referenced project were publicly opened and read aloud at 10:00 AM on December 20, 2022 at the office of Lazenby & Associates, Inc. Attached for your reference is a tabulation of the following three (3) bids received for this project:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Amount Bid</u>
1. Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc.	\$ 213,669.00
2. JABAR Corporation	\$ 224,716.10
3. Womack & Sons Construction Group, LLC	\$ 322,354.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 206,790.00

After review, it is our opinion that the bid submitted by Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc. is both responsive and responsible. Although the lowest bid is slightly above the Engineer's Estimate for this project, it is our opinion that this is primarily due to the continued volatility of the construction materials market. It is our recommendation that the City of West Monroe award a contract to Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc. for this project in the amount of \$213,669.00, assuming adequate funds are available.

Please contact me should you have any questions concerning the attached Bid Tabulation or our recommendation of award.

Sincerely,

LAZENBY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Jason T. Thornhill, P.E.

Enclosure

**BID TABULATION****Good Hope Road Water Extension****City of West Monroe****L & A PROJECT NO. 22E056.00****December 20, 2022**

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	Don M Barron Contractor, Inc.		JABAR Corporation		Womack & Sons Construction Group	
				UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
1	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	Lump Sum	100%	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,983.50	\$2,983.50	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
2	8" PVC, C900 Water Main (Open Cut)	Lin. Ft.	748	\$45.00	\$33,660.00	\$39.70	\$29,695.60	\$68.00	\$50,864.00
3	12" PVC, C900 Water Main (Open Cut)	Lin. Ft.	575	\$90.00	\$51,750.00	\$83.50	\$48,012.50	\$114.00	\$65,550.00
4	8" PVC, C900 Water Main (Jack & Bore)	Lin. Ft.	110	\$63.00	\$6,930.00	\$64.20	\$7,062.00	\$92.00	\$10,120.00
5	12" PVC, C900 Water Main (Jack & Bore)	Lin. Ft.	200	\$114.00	\$22,800.00	\$122.90	\$24,580.00	\$157.00	\$31,400.00
6	8" HDPE, SDR 11 Water Main (Direction Bore)	Lin. Ft.	45	\$99.00	\$4,455.00	\$132.30	\$5,953.50	\$296.00	\$13,320.00
7	12" HDPE, SDR 11 Water Main (Direction Bore)	Lin. Ft.	70	\$143.00	\$10,010.00	\$171.20	\$11,984.00	\$270.00	\$18,900.00
8	8" Gate Valve Assembly	Each	2	\$2,815.00	\$5,630.00	\$2,558.00	\$5,116.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00
9	12" Gate Valve Assembly	Each	3	\$5,193.00	\$15,579.00	\$4,690.50	\$14,071.50	\$6,400.00	\$19,200.00
10	Fire Hydrant Assembly	Each	2	\$8,237.00	\$16,474.00	\$7,250.00	\$14,500.00	\$10,800.00	\$21,600.00
11	Relocate Fire Hydrant Assembly	Each	1	\$4,757.00	\$4,757.00	\$3,594.80	\$3,594.80	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00
12	Tie-Ins (All Sizes)	Each	2	\$7,876.00	\$15,752.00	\$3,777.80	\$7,555.60	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00
13	Reconnecting Existing Services	Each	3	\$811.00	\$2,433.00	\$774.30	\$2,322.90	\$2,900.00	\$8,700.00
14	Final Grading, Clean-Up & Erosion Control	Lump Sum	100%	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$5,849.60	\$5,849.60	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
15	Temporary Traffic Control Devices	Lump Sum	100%	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,414.10	\$1,414.10	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
16	Construction Layout	Lump Sum	100%	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$748.90	\$748.90	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
17	Bonds and Insurance	Lump Sum	100%	\$3,064.00	\$3,064.00	\$4,434.80	\$4,434.80	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00
18	Mobilization	Lump Sum	100%	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$34,836.80	\$34,836.80	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
Actual Total Bid:					\$213,669.00		\$224,716.10		\$322,354.00
Total Bid Tendered:					\$213,674.00				